

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON)
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY)
SITUATED,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
- against -)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,)
)
Defendants.)

Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

Judge Ronald A. Guzman

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE HOUSEHOLD
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
DISMISSING ALL REMAINING CLAIMS OF THE CLASS**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP
224 South Michigan Ave.
Suite 1100
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-7600

*Attorneys for Defendants
Household International, Inc., Household
Finance Corporation, William F. Aldinger,
David A. Schoenholz, Gary Gilmer and J.A.
Voza*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
I. Lead Plaintiffs' Arguments on Burden Are Erroneous.....	4
II. Lead Plaintiffs' Own Evidence Establishes That No Class Period Misstatements Caused the Decline in Household's Stock Price.....	5
A. Lead Plaintiffs Concede That No Class Period Statement Introduced Artificial Inflation Into the Price of Household's Stock.....	5
B. Lead Plaintiffs Cannot Connect Any Decline in Household's Stock Price to Any Particular Misstatement That Inflated the Stock Price	8
III. Lead Plaintiffs Cannot Escape the Statute of Repose By Mischaracterizing Their Own Expert's Opinion Which They Have Adopted.....	10
LEAD PLAINTIFFS' RULE 56.1 STATEMENT IS DEFECTIVE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re Affiliated Computer Services Derivative Litigation</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 695 (N.D. Tex. 2007).....	12
<i>Avery v. Mapco Gas Products, Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 1994).....	7n, 13
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1997).....	4-5
<i>Caviness v. DeRand Resources Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	4
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. (Lantronix, Inc.) Analyst Securities Litigation</i> , No. 03 Civ. 2467, 2008 WL 512799 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2008).....	7, 7n, 13
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	1-2, 4, 6-7, 8n, 9-10
<i>Green v. Fund Asset Management, L.P.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.N.J. 1998).....	12
<i>In re Impax Laboratories, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. C 04-0402 JW, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 723 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2007).....	9
<i>Johal v. Little Lady Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 02 C 8481, 2004 WL 1745749 (N.D. Ill. July 30, 2004).....	14-15
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	14
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension v. Household International, Inc.</i> , No. 02 C 5893, 2006 WL 560589 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2006).....	10
<i>In re Motorola Securities Litigation</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 501 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Northern Telecom Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	7
<i>In re Northfield Laboratories, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 769 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	6-7
<i>P. Stolz Family Partnership L.P. v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13n
<i>Quinn v. Pauley</i> , No. 04 C 6581, 2006 WL 752965 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 21, 2006).....	14, 14n

<i>Ravens v. Iftikar</i> , 174 F.R.D. 651 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	7-8
<i>Ray v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2007)	1, 4-8, 10
<i>Trainor v. SBC Services, Inc.</i> , No. 04 C 779, 2006 WL 644483 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2006)	14
<i>Tricontinental Industries, Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Williams Securities Litigation</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Okla. 2007)	5
<u>Securities Regulation</u>	
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b.5 (2008)	6, 9-10
<u>Rules</u>	
N.D. Ill. Loc. R.	
56.1	14n
56.1(a)	14
56.1(b).....	14-15
<u>Statutes</u>	
Securities Act	
§ 12(a), 15 U.S.C. § 771 (2000)	13n
Securities Exchange Act	
§ 28(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a) (2000)	9
